



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Bokaro Airport-827001

Ref. No:-AAI/BOK/SM(Engg.-C)/W.O./2023-2024/01

Date: 27.11.2023

सेवा मे

मेसर्स करुण गोप

M/S. Karun Gope

Hundroo, Hinoo

Near Ranchi Airport

Ranchi,

विषय :- डेवलपमेंट ऑफ सिविल एअरपोर्ट एट बोकारो । बोकारो एअरपोर्ट के संचालन के लिए मिसलेनियस एडिशनल सिविल वर्क्स- फेज । (पुनः निविदा)

Subject:- Miscellaneous Additional Civil works for Operationalization of Bokaro Airport. SH: Civil Works.-Phase-I (Re-tender).

आपकी इ निविदा 03.11.2023

Your tender dated:- 03.11.2023.

महोदय /Dear Sir (s),

1 उपरोक्त कार्य की रुपया 54,25,121.12 (जीएसटी रहित) (चौवन लाख पच्चीस हजार एक सौ इक्कीस दशमलव एक दो) की मद दर निविदा, जो कि कार्य कि अनुमानित लागत रुपया 93,82,890.00 (तिरानबे लाख बेरासी हजार आठ सौ नब्बे मात्र से 42.18% (बयालीस दशमलव अठारह प्रतिशत कम है, आपके द्वारा निविदा प्रपत्र मे दर्शायी गयी मद दरों पर भरी गई है, अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकृत की जाती है।

Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totalling to **Rs. 54,25,121.12/-** (Rupees Fifty Four Lakh Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty One and One Two paise only) which is 42.18 % (Forty Two point One Eight Percent) below estimated cost put to tender of **Rs. 93,82,890.00/-** (Rupees Ninety Three Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety only).

Contd. /- Pg.2



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Bokaro Airport-827001

वरिष्ठ प्रबन्धक (इंजी-सिविल) भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण , बोकारो हवाई अड्डा इस कार्य के कार्य प्रभारी अभियन्ता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि दिनांक 07 दिसम्बर 2023 तक वरिष्ठ प्रबन्धक (इंजी-सिविल), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण , बोकारो हवाई अड्डा के कार्यालय में उपस्थित होकर संविदा अनुबंध को हस्ताक्षरित कर पूर्ण करें। अनुबंध 100/- रुपये के गैर न्यायिक स्टाम्प पेपर पर सम्पादित किया जाएगा, स्टाम्प पेपर की कीमत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Senior Manager (E-C), Airports Authority of India, Bokaro Airport, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited representative empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office. You are requested to attend the office of Senior Manager (E-C), Airports Authority of India, Bokaro Airport, Bokaro- 827001 by **07-12-2023** to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a **non-judicial stamp paper of value of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only)** and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

- निविदा के साथ प्राप्त धरोहर राशि रुपया 1,87,658.00/- (एक लाख सत्तासी हजार छह सौ अन्ठावन रुपये मात्र) को संविदा के पृष्ठ संख्या 16 के शर्त संख्या 1A के अनुसार प्रतिभूति निक्षेप राशि का हिस्सा मानकर उसमें बदल दिया गया है। कृपया शेष प्रतिभूति निक्षेप राशि रुपया 3,54,854.11/- (तीन चौवन हजार आठ सौ चौवन दशमलव ग्यारह रुपये मात्र) इस पत्र के निर्गत दिनांक से दस दिनों के भीतर जमा करें अन्यथा उक्त धनराशि की कटौती संविदा प्रपत्र की उक्त संदर्भित शर्त संख्या 1A पृष्ठ संख्या 18 के अनुसार की जाएगी।

The Earnest Money amount of **Rs. 1,87,658.00/- (Rupees One Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Eight, Only)** received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of Security Deposit, as per **Clause No. 1A on Page No. – 18 of General Conditions of Contract**. Please deposit **Rs. 3,54,854.11/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Four and One One Only)** towards balance security deposit within **10 (Ten) days** from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted as per **clause 1A on page 18 of General Conditions of Contract**.

Contd. /- Pg.3



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Bokaro Airport-827001

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि संविदा श्रमिक प्रावधान (विनिमय एवं उन्मूलन) एक्ट 1970, श्रमिक प्रावधान (विनिमय एवं उन्मूलन) - केन्द्रीय नियम 1971 न्यूनतम मजदूरी अधिनियम एवं इस सम्बन्ध में केंद्र और राज्य सरकारों के समय-समय पर नियमों का पालन करना सुनिश्चित करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act of 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules, 1971, and Minimum Wages Act and Rules thereof of Central and State Governments.

5. आपको निर्देशित किया जाता है कि आप तुरंत प्रभाव से वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (इंजी-सिविल), ए ए आइ बोकारो एयरपोर्ट, बोकारो से सम्पर्क करें जो आपको कार्यस्थल सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also directed to contact **Sr. Manager (E-C), AAI, Bokaro Airport, Bokaro** immediately, who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

6. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य पूर्ण करने की अवधि 04 (चार) महीना है जो इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से दसवें दिन से प्रभावी मानी जाएगी।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **04 (Four) Months** and shall be reckoned from the tenth day after issue of this letter.

7. संविदा के सन्दर्भ में किसी भी प्रकार का पत्राचार सामान्यता अभियंता प्रभारी को सम्बोधित करें।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the **Engineer-In-Charge**.

8. कृपया इस पत्र की पावती भेजें एवं पत्र की अनुलिपि जो कि संलग्न है को हस्ताक्षरित कर अधोहस्ताक्षरी को स्वीकृत चिन्ह के रूप में वापस करें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Contd. /-Pg.4



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Bokaro Airport-827001

9. उपरोक्त के हिन्दी पाठ में कोई अंतर या द्विधरथकथा होने की स्थिति में अँग्रेजी पाठ मान्य होगा।

In case of difference or ambiguity in Hindi and English version, the English version will prevail.

भवदीय / Yours Faithfully

(Signature)
S. M. (Ec)
(प्रिया) 27/11/23

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (इंजी-सिविल)

Senior Manger (Engg.-C)

भाविप्रा, बोकारो हवाई अड्डा

AAI, Bokaro Airport-827001

के लिए एवं तरफ से अध्यक्ष

For and on behalf of Chairman

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकारण

Airports Authority of India

Enclosure: BOQ

Contd. /-Pg.5



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Bokaro Airport-827001

मूल प्रति पर नहीं /N.O.O :

प्रतिलिपि/ Copy To

1. क्षेत्रीय कार्यपालक निदेशक, पू.क्षे., भाविप्रा, नेहवाईअड्डा .अं.बो.च.सु., कोलकाता52-
The Regional Executive Director, ER, AAI, N.S.C.B.I. Airport, Kolkata – 52
2. महाप्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी), पू.क्षे., भाविप्रा, नेहवाईअड्डा .अं.बो.च.सु., कोलकाता52-
The Gen. Manager (Engg.), ER, AAI, N.S.C.B.I. Airport, Kolkata - 52.
3. महाप्रबंधक (वित्त), पू.क्षे., भाविप्रा, नेहवाईअड्डा .अं.बो.च.सु., कोलकाता52-
The Gen. Manager (Fin), ER, AAI, N.S.C.B.I. Airport, Kolkata – 52.
4. सहायक महाप्रबंधक (इंजी-सिविल), पू.क्षे., भाविप्रा, नेहवाईअड्डा .अं.बो.च.सु., कोलकाता52-
The Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg- Civil), ER, AAI, N.S.C.B.I. Airport, Kolkata - 52.
5. विमानपत्तन निदेशक बिरसा मुंडा विमानपत्तन, रांची -834002
Airport Director Birsa Munda Airport Ranchi-834002
6. कार्यालय प्रति/ Office Copy.

भवदीय /Yours faithfully

(प्रिया)

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (इंजी-सिविल))

Senior Manger (Engg.-C)

भाविप्रा, बोकारो हवाई अड्डा

AAI, Bokaro Airport-827001

[Validate](#)[Print](#)[Help](#)**Item Rate BOQ**

Tender Inviting Authority: Senior Manager (Engg.-Civil), AAI, Bokaro Airport, Bokaro.

Name of Work: Miscellaneous Additional Civil works for Operationalization of Bokaro Airport. SH: Civil Works.- Phase-I (Re-tender)"

Contract No: 2023_AAI_170569 _1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company :	M/S KARUN GOPE					
PRICE SCHEDULE (This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)						
NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	RATE In Figures (Exclusive of GST) To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Exclusive of GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	13	53	55
1	Note: The tender rate should be inclusive of all taxes, duties, cess, fee , royalty charges etc. levied under any statute but exclusive of GST.					
1.01	Earth work in surface excavation not exceeding 30 cm in depth but exceeding 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan including getting out and disposal of excavated earth upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge: All kinds of soil	280.00	Cum	150.00	42000.00	INR Forty Two Thousand Only
1.02	Earth work in rough excavation, banking excavated earth in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, breaking clods, watering, rolling each layer with ½ tonne roller or wooden or steel rammers, and rolling every 3rd and top-most layer with power roller of minimum 8 tonnes and dressing up in embankments for roads, flood banks, marginal banks and guide banks or filling up ground depressions, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m : All kinds of soil	250.00	Cum	451.00	112750.00	INR One Lakh Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only
1.03	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	65.00	Cum	1130.00	73450.00	INR Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred & Fifty Only
1.04	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in charge. All kinds of soil	40.00	Cum	107.00	4280.00	INR Four Thousand Two Hundred & Eighty Only

1.05	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	30.00	Cum	3488.00	104640.00	INR One Lakh Four Thousand Six Hundred & Forty Only
1.06	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	135.00	Cum	3851.00	519885.00	INR Five Lakh Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred & Eighty Five Only
1.07	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	165.00	Cum	3308.00	545820.00	INR Five Lakh Forty Five Thousand Eight Hundred & Twenty Only
1.08	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	75.00	Cum	4374.00	328050.00	INR Three Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand & Fifty Only
1.09	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. upto floor five level excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	15.00	Cum	5326.00	79890.00	INR Seventy Nine Thousand Eight Hundred & Ninety Only
1.10	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	35.00	Sqm	161.00	5635.00	INR Five Thousand Six Hundred & Thirty Five Only
1.11	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for :Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	25.00	Sqm	401.00	10025.00	INR Ten Thousand & Twenty Five Only
1.12	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers	25.00	Sqm	318.00	7950.00	INR Seven Thousand Nine Hundred & Fifty Only
1.13	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	50.00	Sqm	420.00	21000.00	INR Twenty One Thousand Only
1.14	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. 5.22.6 Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	7500.00	Kg	90.00	675000.00	INR Six Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Only
1.15	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. 5.22A.6 Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more	2000.00	Kg	90.00	180000.00	INR One Lakh Eighty Thousand Only

1.16	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15° landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	10.00	Cum	5605.00	56050.00	INR Fifty Six Thousand & Fifty Only
1.17	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	40.00	Cum	4334.00	173360.00	INR One Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Three Hundred & Sixty Only
1.18	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundations and plinth in : cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	350.00	Sqm	438.00	153300.00	INR One Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Three Hundred Only
1.19	Extra for providing and placing in position 2 Nos 6mm dia. M.S. bars at every third course of half brick masonry.	350.00	Sqm	45.00	15750.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only
1.20	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other for separately). Sal wood Code frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid.	0.03	Cum	55804.00	1674.12	INR One Thousand Six Hundred & Seventy Four and Paise Twelve Only
1.21	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters. 30 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	10.00	Sqm	1474.00	14740.00	INR Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred & Forty Only
1.22	Providing 40x5 mm flat iron hold fast 40 cm long including fixing to frame with 10 mm diameter bolts, nuts and wooden plugs and embedding in cement concrete block 30x10x15cm 1:3:6 mix (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size).	12.00	Each	533.00	6396.00	INR Six Thousand Three Hundred & Ninety Six Only
1.23	Providing and fixing aluminium extruded section body tubular type universal hydraulic door closer of approved make (having brand logo with ISI, IS : 3564, embossed on the body, door weight upto 36 kg to 80 kg and door width from 701 mm to 1000 mm), with double speed adjustment with necessary accessories and screws etc. complete.	2.00	Each	448.00	896.00	INR Eight Hundred & Ninety Six Only
1.24	Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete : 300x10 mm	2.00	Each	61.00	122.00	INR One Hundred & Twenty Two Only
1.25	Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete : 125 mm	5.00	Each	31.00	155.00	INR One Hundred & Fifty Five Only
1.26	Providing and fixing aluminium hanging floor door stopper, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour and shade, with necessary screws	2.00	Each	32.00	64.00	INR Sixty Four Only

1.27	Providing and fixing bright finished brass 100 mm mortice latch and lock, ISI marked, with six levers and a pair of anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) aluminium lever handles of approved quality with necessary screws etc. complete.	2.00	Each	386.00	772.00	INR Seven Hundred & Seventy Two Only
1.28	Providing & Fixing decorative high pressure laminated sheet of plain / wood grain in gloss / matt/ suede finish with high density protective surface layer and reverse side of adhesive bonding quality conforming to IS : 2046 Type S, including cost of adhesive of approved quality.1.0 mm thick	13.00	Sqm	399.00	5187.00	INR Five Thousand One Hundred & Eighty Seven Only
1.29	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.Size of Tile 600x600 mm	50.00	Sqm	740.00	37000.00	INR Thirty Seven Thousand Only
1.30	Grouting the joints of flooring tiles having joints of 3 mm width, using epoxy grout mix of 0.70 kg of organic coated filler of desired shade (0.10 kg of hardener and 0.20 kg of resin per kg), including filling / grouting and finishing complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. Size of Tile 600x600 mm	50.00	Sqm	135.00	6750.00	INR Six Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only
1.31	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size,shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.).	360.00	Sqm	351.00	126360.00	INR One Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred & Sixty Only
1.32	12 mm Cement Plaster of mix: 1:6 (1 Cement : 6 Fine Sand).	150.00	Sqm	147.00	22050.00	INR Twenty Two Thousand & Fifty Only
1.33	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix :1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	150.00	Sqm	169.00	25350.00	INR Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred & Fifty Only
1.34	12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	680.00	Sqm	189.00	128520.00	INR One Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred & Twenty Only
1.35	6 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand)	20.00	Sqm	132.00	2640.00	INR Two Thousand Six Hundred & Forty Only
1.36	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer	180.00	Sqm	85.00	15300.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Only
1.37	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade : New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm)	250.00	Sqm	51.00	12750.00	INR Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only

1.38	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : Two or more coats on new work	1300.00	Sqm	68.00	88400.00	INR Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Only
1.39	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	180.00	Sqm	64.00	11520.00	INR Eleven Thousand Five Hundred & Twenty Only
1.40	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : One or more coats on old work	950.00	Sqm	45.00	42750.00	INR Forty Two Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only
1.41	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade : Old work (one or more coats applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm)	5000.00	Sqm	33.00	165000.00	INR One Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Only
1.42	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	150.00	Cum	1049.00	157350.00	INR One Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Three Hundred & Fifty Only
1.43	Dismantling and stacking within 50 metres lead, fencing posts or struts including all earth work and dismantling of concrete etc. in base of: R.C.C.	15.00	Each	107.00	1605.00	INR One Thousand Six Hundred & Five Only
1.44	Dismantling barbed wire or flexible wire rope in fencing including making rolls and stacking within 50 metres lead.	400.00	Kg	16.00	6400.00	INR Six Thousand Four Hundred Only
1.45	Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead	100.00	Sqm	24.00	2400.00	INR Two Thousand Four Hundred Only
1.46	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS 13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required : Kitchen sink with drain board 510x1040 mm bowl depth 250mm.	1.00	Each	3142.00	3142.00	INR Three Thousand One Hundred & Forty Two Only
1.47	Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete. Flexible Pipe 32 mm dia	1.00	Each	54.00	54.00	INR Fifty Four Only
1.48	Providing and fixing 100 mm sand cast Iron grating for gully trap.	1.00	Each	24.00	24.00	INR Twenty Four Only
1.49	Providing and fixing C.P brass long body bib cock of approved quality conforming to is standards and weighing not less than 690 gms. A) 15 mm nominal bore	2.00	Each	370.00	740.00	INR Seven Hundred & Forty Only
1.50	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including trenching and refilling etc. 25 mm dia nominal bore	200.00	Meter	218.00	43600.00	INR Forty Three Thousand Six Hundred Only
1.51	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete : 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	10.00	Each	396.00	3960.00	INR Three Thousand Nine Hundred & Sixty Only
1.52	Providing and fixing G.I. Union in G.I. pipe including cutting and threading the pipe and making long screws etc. complete (New work) :25 mm nominal bore	10.00	Each	193.00	1930.00	INR One Thousand Nine Hundred & Thirty Only
1.53	Providing and fixing C.P. brass stop cock (concealed) of standard design and of approved make conforming to IS:8931. 15 mm nominal bore	10.00	Each	311.00	3110.00	INR Three Thousand One Hundred & Ten Only

1.54	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : For fixed portion. Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)	30.00	Kg	433.00	12990.00	INR Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred & Ninety Only
1.55	For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately) :Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent	20.00	Kg	531.00	10620.00	INR Ten Thousand Six Hundred & Twenty Only
1.56	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item): With float glass panes of 4.0 mm thickness (weight not less than 10 kg/ sqm)	9.00	Sqm	533.00	4797.00	INR Four Thousand Seven Hundred & Ninety Seven Only
1.57	Clearing grass and removal of the rubbish upto a distance of 2km outside the periphery of the area cleared.	216000.00	Sqm	4.00	864000.00	INR Eight Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Only
1.58	Providing a suitable commercial Passenger vehicle (AC) on daily basis with cylinder capacity of minimum 1400 CC (Tavera / Scorpio / Tata Sumo / Bolero) not more than three years old either petrol or diesel driven including driver with mobile facilities for taking the samples from work / plant site to laboratory and movement of the officials during progress of work for checking / controlling the quality of work and any other miscellaneous purpose etc. The Engineer-In-Charge will be controlling officer for movement of vehicles (limiting 1500 kms per month with minimum 12 hrs daily use) .	2.00	Job per month	50000.00	100000.00	INR One Lakh Only
1.59	Supplying labour for day to day jobs etc.(Wages to be paid should not be less than the Minimum wages of labour by Central govt. If there is any increase in the minimum wages of labour by Central/ State Govt. in the entire entire period of contract then difference amount between increased wages and wages at the time of tender will be paid extra). a) Unskilled	224.00	Per day	816.00	182784.00	INR One Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Seven Hundred & Eighty Four Only
1.60	Supplying labour for day to day jobs etc.(Wages to be paid should not be less than the Minimum wages of labour by Central govt. If there is any increase in the minimum wages of labour by Central/ State Govt. in the entire entire period of contract then difference amount between increased wages and wages at the time of tender will be paid extra). : Highly skilled	208.00	Per day	973.00	202384.00	INR Two Lakh Two Thousand Three Hundred & Eighty Four Only
Total in Figures					5425121.12	INR Fifty Four Lakh Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred & Twenty One and Paise

Quoted Rate in Words	INR Fifty Four Lakh Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred & Twenty One and Paise Twelve Only
----------------------	---